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STATEMENT OF FACTS 

1. On 30 September 2012, Contifica Asset Management (“CAM”) instituted arbitration 

proceedings against Ruritania, for actions taken that resulted in damages to CAM’s 

Investment associated with Freecity Breweries Inc. (“FBI”). 

2. Claimant, CAM, is a company incorporated under the laws of the State of Cronos 

(“Cronos”). CAM is a member of Contifica Group, an international conglomerate. 

Respondent is the Republic of Ruritania. Respondent and Cronos are parties to the Treaty 

of Mutual Promotion and Protection of Foreign Investment, dated 15 March 1997 

(“BIT”). 

3. Respondent owned and operated FBI –Ruritania’s oldest and largest brewery– from 1928 

until 2008. FBI was a successful and profit-generating asset. Its most famous and popular 

brand is Freebrew, which has a distinct flavouring that comes from the ingredient 

Reyhan. Freebrew was traditionally sold in an iconic 0.8 liter bottle. 

4. In the context of the financial crisis and a budget deficit Respondent decided to privatize 

State assets. As a result, in early 2008 the State Property Fund of Ruritania (“Fund”) 

concluded the sale of FBI through an international tender in early 2008. 

5. On 30 June 2008, FBI was purchased by Contifica Spirits (“CS”), a member of Contifica 

Group, for USD 300,000,000. In the Share Purchase Agreement (“SPA”), the Fund 

warranted that to “its knowledge the products of the Brewery do not pose any risks to the 

consumers, other than those which are ordinary for similar alcoholic beverages.”1 The 

parties explicitly agreed that CS had the right to assign all rights and obligations under 

the SPA to any member of Contifica Group.  

6. Following acquisition, Contifica Group made significant investments in FBI. CAM’s 

bottling and agricultural businesses were integrated into FBI’s supply chain, supplying 

bottles, aluminium cans, yeast, hops and barley. Production increased by 30 percent. On 

                                                
 
 
1 SPA, Appendix 7, Article 9.2.1. 
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17 March 2010, as part of a larger restructuring process within Contifica Group, all 

shares in FBI were transferred to CAM. The latter also acquired all FBI’s Ruritanian-

registered trademarks, including brands and the iconic 0.8 liter bottle.  

7. On 20 November 2010, Respondent made drastic changes to its regulations governing the 

sale and marketing of alcohol. The Regulation of Sale and Marketing of Alcohol 

Beverages Act (“MAB Act”) restricts the sale and marketing of alcohol. It mandates that: 

(1) alcohol may not be advertised on television or at sporting events; (2) alcohol may not 

be served at sporting facilities, outdoors or at any place between 9:00pm and 9:00am; (3) 

trademarks and brands must be written in the same font and colour as all other text on the 

label; and (4) Alcohol may not be sold in containers over 0.5 liters. 

8. Following the implementation of the MAB Act, FBI’s sales dropped by 60 percent during 

the first two quarters of 2011, amounting to a net loss of income of USD 10,000,000 and 

a loss of revenue of 60 percent, and have not recovered. 

9. Further, FBI is the only company to sell beer in 0.8 liter bottles. FBI was the only 

company affected by the bottle size regulation as all other competitors use 0.5 liter 

bottles. To comply with these regulations, FBI had to reconfigure its bottling line, 

partially suspending production of other brands.  

10. On 15 June 2011, the Human Health Research Institute (“HRI”), a government funded 

institution under the supervision of the Ministry of Health and Social Security 

(“MHSSR”), released a report claiming that consumers of Freebrew were exposed to a 

“higher risk of cardiac complications”. Following this, MHSSR adopted a Labeling 

Ordinance requiring explicit labeling that Reyhan may cause cardiac complications. The 

report claimed that the source of these complications is Methyldioxidebenzovat 

(“MDB”), the active chemical ingredient in Reyhan concentrate. This decision to adopt 

the Labeling Ordinance was taken without consulting the affected parties.  

11. Respondent later disclosed that the MHSSR received an Interim Report in 2005, which 

had come to the same conclusions.  
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12. On 20 August 2011, FBI sent a letter to the MHSSR outlining numerous flaws in HRI’s 

research:  

a) the conclusions were based on very high daily dosages of MDB – the equivalent 

to drinking between approximately 2.5 and 5 liters of Freebrew everyday; 

b) the research did not consider the effects of MDB with other ingredients in 

Freebrew; and  

c) the research failed to account for lifestyle choices, such as smoking, diet, weight.  

13. FBI’s 2011 August request to have the Labeling Ordinance suspended pending further 

investigation was denied. Relying on the HRI Report, FBI’s competitors sponsored 

programs on Ruritania’s most popular TV channels, denouncing Reyhan. They 

highlighted Freebrew as a source of “poisonous Reyhan” and labeled their own products 

as “Reyhan-free”.  

14. Following the introduction of the Labeling Ordinance FBI’s sales fell by a further 20 

percent; revenue for the last quarter of 2011 was 90 percent lower than revenue for the 

same period in 2009; production decreased by 96 percent of annual capacity; and half of 

FBI’s employees had to be let go. On 15 September 2012, FBI pledged to its lenders all 

of its tangible assets, shares, and any claims to recovery to avoid defaulting on its loans.  

15. CAM has repeatedly offered to settle this dispute amicably. On 10 December 2011, CAM 

wrote to Ruritania’s President and Ministry of Foreign Affairs, explaining that the MAB 

Act and Labeling Ordinance breached Respondent’s obligations under the BIT. CAM 

received no response. 

16. On 23 December 2011, Messrs. Goodfellow and Straw, executives of FBI and the 

Contifica Group, were detained at the Freecity International Airport unlawfully. At that 

time, the Prosecutor’s Office of Ruritania was conducting an investigation of the two 

executives. Despite these investigations the executives were free to leave the country 

under Ruritanian law.  
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17. That same day a video of the executives’ detention was leaked by police to Free TV. 

Coverage included a statement from a spokesman for the Prosecutor’s Office saying 

“[that the law enforcement agencies of Ruritania] will not let people responsible for 

corruption escape investigation.” After 11 days of detention, the executives were released 

without explanation. Six months later the investigation was terminated due to insufficient 

evidence. In its statement of defense, Respondent accepts Ruritanian law was not 

complied with and accepted that its actions were a breach of full protection and security 

guaranteed by the BIT.  

18. On 31 May 2012, CAM wrote to Respondent, expressly invoking BIT Article 8. Again, 

CAM received no response.  

19. Under BIT Article 8, disputes concerning Investments between a foreign Investor and a 

Contracting State shall, at the request of the investor, be submitted to arbitration under 

the UNCITRAL Rules, administered by the German Institution for Arbitration (DIS). 
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POINTS OF CLARIFICATION 
 

20. For the purpose of this Memorial: 

a) UNCITRAL – DIS: The present arbitration is conducted under UNCITRAL 

Arbitration Rules Administered by the Deutsche Institution für 

Schiedsgerichtsbarkeit (DIS). UNCITRAL – DIS refers to the 2010 UNCITRAL 

Arbitration Rules Administered by the DIS.  

b) Trademark: Reference to FBI’s trademarks includes both Ruritanian-registered 

trademarks corresponding to the brands of beer produced by FBI (including 

FREEBREW, RURILITE and HILLMAGORE STOUT) and trade dress with 

respect to the designs of the beer bottles and cans.2 Trade dresses are registered 

as trademarks under Ruritanian law.3 

c) CAM’s assets: Reference to CAM’s assets include FBI, FBI’s trademarks, and 

CAM’s agricultural and bottling businesses situated outside of Ruritania that 

supply FBI. All of these form an indivisible part of CAM’s Investment.  

 
  

                                                
 
 
2 SoC, ¶9. 
3 PO No ¶6.	  
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SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS 

21. This Tribunal has jurisdiction and CAM’s claims are admissible. This Tribunal has 

jurisdiction over CAM’s claims because they are disputes concerning Investments 

between an Investor (CAM), and a Contracting State (Respondent) under the BIT. 

CAM’s status as an Investor is not affected by the circumstances of the purchase of FBI; 

the transfer of shares from CS to CAM was not an abuse of process. The Fund’s acts and 

omissions are attributable to Respondent under ILC Article 5. Further, this Tribunal has 

jurisdiction over Respondent’s breach of the SPA warranty because it is a breach of the 

BIT Umbrella Clause. Admissibility of these claims is not affected by the SPA forum 

selection clause because a contract does not deprive this Tribunal of jurisdiction over a 

breach of the BIT. 

22. Respondent breached its obligations under the BIT by expropriating CAM’s 

investment, failing to accord FET and FPS, and impairing CAM’s Investment by 

arbitrary and discriminatory measures. Respondent substantially deprived CAM of its 

Investment in FBI and its trademark rights. Respondent cannot escape liability through 

the police powers exception because the MAB Act and Labeling Ordinance were 

unreasonable and discriminatory measures have disproportionate effects. Respondent 

breached its obligation to accord FET and FPS by adopting regulations which destroyed 

CAM’s Investment, frustrated CAM’s legitimate expectations and were undertaken in 

bad faith. The MAB Act and Labeling Ordinance are arbitrary and discriminatory as they 

are not rationally connected to their objectives. Respondent does not meet the conditions 

to preclude these actions from liability for a breach of the BIT. 

23. Respondent owes damages for losses suffered by CAM’s subsidiaries and moral 

damages for the breach of FPS. CAM’s subsidiaries supplying FBI were an integral 

part of its and have suffered losses because of Respondent’s actions. Respondent owes 

moral damages for its breach of FPS because the illegal arrest of the executives involved 

physical duress, resulted in a loss of reputation, of which the cause and effect were grave. 
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I. JURISDICTION & ADMISSIBILITY 

24. Because the dispute arises out of CAM’s Investments and the dispute is between CAM 

(the Investor) and Ruritania (a Contracting State to the BIT): (1) this Tribunal has 

jurisdiction ratione materiae; (2) this Tribunal has jurisdiction ratione personae, 

satisfying both requirements necessary to establish DIS jurisdiction under BIT Article 8; 

and, contrary to Respondent’s allegation (3) this Tribunal’s jurisdiction over breach of 

the SPA is not precluded by the inclusion of a contractual forum selection clause. 

1. THIS TRIBUNAL HAS JURISDICTION RATIONE MATERIAE. 

25. FBI and CAM’s assets meet the definition of Investment under BIT Article 1.1. Under 

UNCITRAL-DIS, this Tribunal need only consider whether Claimant’s investments 

satisfy this definition. 

26. BIT Article 1.1 defines Investments as “every asset which is directly or indirectly 

invested in accordance with laws and regulations of the Contracting State in which 

territory the Investment is made by Investors of the other Contracting State” (emphasis 

added). No external qualifier is necessary. BIT Article 1.1 also includes examples of 

assets that are investments. For example, moveable and immoveable property, shares, 

returns invested, intellectual property rights, and good-will, are all specifically identified.  

27. CAM’s Investments, which meet the definition under the BIT, are: 

CAM’s Investment Article 1.1 Definition  
FBI Brewery facilities 1.1(a) Movable property 
Bottling and Agricultural Businesses 1.1(a) Movable and immovable property 
Trade dress registrations with respect to 
design of the beer bottles and cans 
(including 0.8 liter bottle) 

1.1(d) Intellectual property 

Trademarks corresponding to the brands of 
beer produced by FBI (including 
FREEBREW, RURILITE and 
HILLMAGORE STOUT) 

1.1(d) Intellectual property 

FBI’s reputation within Ruritania 1.1(e) Good-will 
  

28. This Tribunal has jurisdiction ratione materiae.  
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2. THIS TRIBUNAL HAS JURISDICTION RATIONE PERSONAE. 

29. To establish UNCITRAL-DIS jurisdiction, BIT Article 8 requires that disputes arise 

between an Investor and a Contracting State to the BIT. Jurisdiction ratione personae is 

established because (A) CAM is an Investor under BIT Article 1.3(b); and (B) the Fund’s 

actions are attributable to Respondent, a Contracting State under the BIT.  

A. CAM is an Investor under BIT Article 1.3(b). 

30. Because CAM is a legal person incorporated under the laws of Cronos,4 the other 

Contracting State to the BIT, (i) CAM satisfies the definition of Investor under BIT 

Article 1.3(b). Contrary to Respondent’s allegation (ii) the right to bring a claim 

crystallised after the transfer of FBI to CAM. 

i. CAM satisfies the definition of Investor under BIT Article 1.3(b). 

31. To establish jurisdiction ratione personae under the BIT, CAM must meet the definition 

of Investor under BIT Article 1.3(b). Under BIT Article 1.3(b) an Investor is an entity 

“established in accordance with, and recognised as a legal person by the law of that 

Contracting State”. CAM is a legal person incorporated under the laws of Cronos, and 

therefore CAM meets this definition.  

32. Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties (“VCLT”) Article 31 requires a good faith 

interpretation, in accordance with the ordinary meaning of the BIT’s definition of 

Investor. It must also be interpreted in light of the BIT’s object and purpose - to 

“intensify economic co-operation between the two Contracting States, with a view to 

stimulate private enterprise.”5 This provides a broad and inclusive definition of Investor.  

33. The only relevant consideration to determine an Investor for the purpose of determining 

jurisdiction ratione personae is whether CAM is incorporated under the laws of Cronos.6 

This reasoning was followed by the Tribunal in Saluka. The Tribunal found that even a 
                                                
 
 
4 SoC, ¶2. 
5 BIT, Preamble. 
6 Saluka, ¶239-241. 
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shell company, provided it satisfies the definition of investor, is not excluded by the BIT. 

The definition of Investor in that BIT –a “legal person constituted under the laws of [The 

Netherlands]”7– is similar to the definition in the present BIT. This textual interpretation, 

the Tribunal opined, was consistent with the object and purpose of the BIT. Interpreting 

the definition any other way is equivalent to adding a non-textual limitation to the 

definition, contrary to VCLT Article 31.8 

34. In the present case, the Contracting States chose to define Investors entitled to protection 

under the BIT as those incorporated under the laws of either Contracting State. The 

parties could have narrowed the definition but they did not.9 Since CAM meets the agreed 

definition of Investor, this Tribunal has jurisdiction.  

ii. The right to bring a claim crystallised after the transfer of FBI to CAM.  

35. Respondent alleges that the transfer of FBI to CAM is an abuse of process vitiating 

CAM’s claim to coverage under the BIT. 10  However, the right to bring a claim 

crystallised after the transfer of FBI to CAM and therefore is not an abuse of process.  

36. Respondent breached its obligations under the BIT by adopting the MAB Act on 20 

November 2010, eight months after the transfer of FBI to CAM. While it could be argued 

that the Draft MAB Act should have alerted an Investor that a claim could arise, the Draft 

MAB Act was introduced three months after the transfer. Therefore CAM’s acquisition 

of FBI was not prompted by the MAB Act or the Draft MAB Act. 

37. Respondent’s claims that the factual circumstances demonstrate the transfer was 

effectuated for the purpose of commencing arbitration11 is wrong for the following three 

reasons.  

                                                
 
 
7 Netherlands-Czech Republic BIT, Article 1(b)(ii).  
8 Siemens - Jurisdiction, ¶81.  
9 Saluka, ¶241. 
10 SoD, ¶3. 
11 SoD, ¶5-9. 
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38. First, BIT Article 1.3(b) does not require consideration of the Investor’s motivation in 

acquiring an Investment to establish a bona fide claim for protection. 12  It is not 

considered illegal, 

“Absent a particular limitation … to locate one’s operations in a jurisdiction 
perceived to provide a beneficial regulatory and legal environment.”13 

39. Second, where CAM meets the definition of Investor, Respondent bears the burden of 

showing that the intent of the transfer of FBI to CAM was to bring an existing dispute 

under the BIT’s jurisdiction. The only way for this Tribunal to find an abuse of process is 

to impute CAM’s intent to bring a claim under the BIT at the time of transfer.  

40. In Mihaly, Mihaly (Canada), attempted to perfect a jurisdictional deficiency under ICSID, 

for a dispute that had already arisen with Sri Lanka, by assigning its investment to Mihaly 

(USA); the US-Sri Lanka BIT provided for ICSID jurisdiction. The Tribunal determined 

that a claim, which could not be invoked under ICSID jurisdiction, could not be made 

recoverable through assignment to a new claimant.14 

41. Tribunals have consistently found an abuse of process only where the transfer of an 

investment created the right to bring a claim for a pre-existing dispute. 15 

42. Third, demonstrating an intention to bring a claim at the time of investment is near 

impossible where no claim existed prior to the transfer. Many factors made the 

emergence of the dispute giving rise to the present claim uncertain. At the time of 

investment, CAM would not have been able to bring a claim under the BIT. Legislative 

proceedings, let alone electoral promises, are insufficient evidence to claim a breach of 

the BIT. The transfer from CS to CAM did not generate the right to bring a claim, as no 

breach existed at the time of transfer. 

                                                
 
 
12 Saluka, ¶209. 
13 AdT, ¶330. 
14 Mihaly, ¶24. 
15 Banro, ¶24; SG v Dominican Republic, ¶110; Phoenix, ¶142; Mobil, ¶205. 
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43. In AdT, public protests calling for the cancellation of a water concession contract with 

Bolivia indicated the possibility of the need to bring a claim, before the investment was 

assigned to the Claimant. Despite this, the Tribunal found it had jurisdiction and that the 

transfer was bona fide because the breach of the BIT –annulment of the concession 

contract– had not yet occurred. 

44. A transfer, effected before a dispute arises, is an example of legitimate nationality 

planning. Indeed, it is an example of the investment treaty performing its purpose, to 

attract foreign capital. In the absence of a crystallised dispute, CAM’s transfer in 

anticipation of the need for protection is legitimate and accords with the object and 

purpose of the BIT.16 

B. The Fund’s actions are attributable to Respondent. 

45. Because the present dispute is between CAM (an Investor) and Respondent (a 

Contracting State), this Tribunal has jurisdiction ratione personae. The Fund’s actions 

are attributable to Respondent and therefore are actions of the Contracting State. 

Specifically, Respondent is liable for the Fund’s breach of the SPA. 

46. The International Law Commission’s Draft Articles on Responsibility of the State (“ILC 

Articles”) establish the Respondent’s responsibility under international law. The question 

of attribution is not explicitly addressed in the BIT, therefore this Tribunal must refer to 

international law to supplement the BIT in this respect. ILC Article 5 embodies 

customary international law on attribution.17  

47. Under ILC Article 5, an act is attributable to the state if it is conducted by an entity 

“empowered by the law of that State to exercise elements of the governmental authority” 

and the act was done in that capacity.18 Satisfying this Article is sufficient to demonstrate 

the Fund’s execution and breach of the SPA are attributable to Respondent under 

international law.  

                                                
 
 
16 Mobil, ¶204. 
17 Noble Ventures, ¶69-70. 
18 ILC Articles, Article 5, page 43. 
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48. In determining whether the conduct of the Fund is attributable to Respondent, this 

Tribunal must consider the structure and function of the Fund.  

49. The Fund was established by an Act of the Ruritanian Parliament. The governing bodies 

of the Fund are the Board of Governors and the Director-General, both appointed by 

Respondent.19 Further, the Fund’s profits are distributed periodically to Respondent and 

in the event of the Fund’s dissolution, all its assets and liabilities will pass to 

Respondent.20 

50. At the beginning of 2008, the Fund sold FBI as a result of Respondent’s decision to 

privatise State assets.21 The proceeds were distributed to Respondent. 

51. The Fund is no mere commercial enterprise; rather, it is a State agency governed by 

bodies directly appointed by Respondent. Further, the Fund acted on the Respondent’s 

privatisation mandate, exercising the critical public function of transforming Ruritania’s 

economy.  

52. Both conditions under ILC Article 5 are met. First, following ILC Article 5 commentary, 

the Fund is mandated to exercise “governmental authority”, an exercise of power not 

available to others.22 Second, the execution and subsequent breach of the SPA, was an 

exercise of that authority.  

53. This conclusion is consistent with the Tribunal’s findings in Noble Ventures. The 

Tribunal, presided by Böckstiegel, concluded that the execution and subsequent breach of 

a share purchase agreement between Noble Ventures and the Romanian State Ownership 

Fund was attributable to Romania.23 

54. Noble Ventures is particularly relevant due to the factual similarity with the present 

dispute. Romania’s responsibility for the execution and subsequent breach of the share 

                                                
 
 
19 PO No.2, ¶5. 
20 PO No.2, ¶5. 
21 SoC, ¶6. 
22 ILC Articles, page 43. 
23 Noble Ventures. 
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purchase agreement was disputed. The Romanian State Ownership Fund was created by 

an Act of Romanian Parliament and its governing body was appointed by the State. The 

Romanian State Ownership Fund was mandated to privatise State assets. The Tribunal 

attributed the exercise of this authority to Romania. 

55. Because CAM is an Investor under BIT Article 1.3(b) and the Fund’s actions are 

attributable to Respondent, a Contracting State under the BIT, this Tribunal has 

jurisdiction ratione personae.  

3. THIS TRIBUNAL’S JURISDICTION OVER A BREACH OF THE SPA IS NOT PRECLUDED BY 
A CONTRACTUAL FORUM SELECTION CLAUSE.  

56. Under BIT Article 6.2 (Umbrella Clause), both Contracting States are obliged to fulfil 

any obligations entered into with Investor of the other Contracting State. (A) 

Respondent’s violation of the SPA warranty is a breach of this article. Contrary to 

Respondent’s allegation (B) the SPA’s forum selection clause does not render the BIT 

claim inadmissible. 

A. Respondent’s violation of the SPA warranty is a breach of BIT Article 6.2. 

57. The Umbrella Clause makes it an international law obligation for Respondent to fulfil all 

obligations entered into with CAM. Accordingly, contractual obligations are protected 

under the BIT.  

58. In the present case, (i) the two conditions required to find a breach of BIT Article 6.2 are 

present: Respondent entered into a contractual obligation with CAM and subsequently 

breached the representation and warranty made therein.  

59. (ii) Under BIT Article 6.2, this constitutes a breach of Respondent`s international law 

obligations. This Tribunal has jurisdiction over such a breach. 

i. The two conditions required to find a breach of BIT Article 6.2 are present. 

60. A breach requires that a Contracting State: (a) enter into an obligation with an Investor 

and (b) failed to fulfil the obligation.  
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61. In 2008, Respondent entered into the SPA with CS. In 2010, pursuant to Article 11, all 

rights and obligations, including representations and warranties under the SPA were 

transferred to CAM. As established at section 2(b) above, the Fund’s actions, including 

conclusion of the SPA, are attributable to Respondent. The SPA is therefore an obligation 

entered into by Respondent with an Investor, CAM, for the purpose of the Umbrella 

Clause.  

62. Contrary to its allegation, Respondent cannot invoke the Fund’s legal standing under 

Ruritanian law to avoid liability for a breach of an international obligation. Pursuant to 

VCLT Article 27, a Contracting State may not invoke internal law as justification for its 

failure to perform a treaty.  

63. Application of an umbrella clause to contracts entered into by entities of, and attributable 

to the State, is consistent with case law.24 In Noble Ventures the Tribunal was asked to 

apply an umbrella clause to a breach of a privatisation agreement entered into by a State 

entity with a foreign investor. The Tribunal held that the contracts concluded on behalf of 

Romania were attributable to the State for the purpose of the umbrella clause.25 

64. Turning to the second condition, Respondent failed to fulfil its obligations entered into 

with CAM. The SPA provided for the acquisition of all shares in FBI by CS. Under SPA 

Appendix 7 - Article 9.2.1, Respondent represented and warranted that:  

“To the best of its knowledge the products of the Brewery do not pose any risks to 
the consumers, other than those which are ordinary for similar alcoholic 
beverages.” 

65. Respondent later disclosed that at the time it concluded the SPA, it was in possession of 

an Interim Report claiming that consumers of FBI’s product were exposed to higher risk 

of cardiac complications. Failure to disclose its knowledge of potential risks at the time 

the SPA was concluded is a breach of Respondent’s representation and warranty under 

the contract. 

                                                
 
 
24 Noble Ventures, ¶85-86; BIVAC, ¶141; Schramke, page 24.  
25 Noble Ventures, ¶86.  
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66. Such a breach meets the criteria of BIT Article 6.2 as Respondent, a Contracting Sate, 

failed to fulfil an obligation it entered into with CAM, an Investor under the BIT.  

ii. Respondent’s failure to fulfil its obligations is a breach of BIT Article 6.2.  

67. BIT Article 6.2 is broad, and contains no textual limitations. By its effect, breaches of 

contractual obligations by Respondent also constitute a breach of the BIT. When 

interpreting the Umbrella Clause, this Tribunal must follow VCLT Article 31 and 

interpret the provision in accordance with the ordinary meaning to be given the 

provision’s terms in their context and in light of its object and purpose.26 The principle of 

effet utile, must also be followed. Consideration must therefore be given to the 

framework in which BIT Article 6.2 was adopted, ensuring interpretation of the clause 

does not render it devoid of meaning.27 

68. The specific wording of BIT Article 6.2 and its placement within the BIT framework 

demonstrates that the Contracting States intended to create substantive protection for 

Investors. By the effect of BIT Article 6.2, any breach of a contract obligation entered 

into by Respondent is a breach of the BIT. This interpretation allows Investors to settle 

disputes arising from these obligations under the BIT’s jurisdiction.  

69. This interpretation is consistent with the majority of recent arbitral awards, finding that a 

broad umbrella clause has the effect of elevating a breach of contract to a breach of the 

BIT.28 It also accords with Dolzer and Schreuer’s interpretation of the function of 

umbrella clauses:  

“[i]n the presence of an umbrella clause a breach by the host country of an 
investment contract with the foreign investor constitutes a violation of the treaty 
and can be raised in international arbitration.”29 

                                                
 
 
26 Noble Ventures, ¶52; SGS v. Philippines, ¶116.  
27 Eureko, ¶248; Noble Ventures, ¶52.  
28 Noble Ventures, ¶60, 62; SGS v. Philippines, ¶128; SGS v. Paraguay, ¶119; Eureko, ¶257; LG&E, ¶175; 
BIVAC, ¶141; Duke ¶325. 
29 Dolzer and Schreuer, page 168.  
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70. A few tribunals have endorsed a more restrictive interpretation of umbrella clauses. 

Following this approach is contrary to the clear wording of BIT Article 6.2 and 

equivalent to adding a non-textual limitation to the BIT. It is also contrary to the BIT’s 

object and purpose of creating favourable conditions for Investors. Finally, such an 

approach would contradict the clear expression of the Contracting States’ intention; 

ignoring the framework of the BIT and depriving Article 6.2 of force and effect.  

71. Arbitral tribunals adopting narrow interpretations of umbrella clauses have been criticised 

for not following the ordinary meaning of the provision and failing to base their 

interpretation on the VCLT30. Narrow interpretations based on the nature of the breach, 

alleging states can only breach international obligations in the exercise of sovereign 

power, are incorrect.31 Such reasoning ignores the international law principle established 

by the ILC Articles that both commercial and sovereign acts can be the basis of 

international wrongful acts.32  

72. BIT Article 6.2. does not distinguish between breaches caused by sovereign versus 

commercial acts. Following such an interpretation would be equivalent to adding a non-

textual limitation that the parties did not intend to include.  

73. This Tribunal must follow the ordinary meaning of BIT Article 6.2, the object and 

purpose of the BIT, the interpretative rules set out by the VCLT, and the majority of 

arbitral awards in finding that the breach of the SPA by Respondent is a breach of the 

BIT. Therefore this Tribunal has jurisdiction over the breach of the SPA, through the 

umbrella clause. 

B. The SPA’s forum selection clause does not render this BIT claim inadmissible. 

74. Contrary to Respondent’s allegation, national law and a contractual dispute settlement 

clause cannot deprive this Tribunal of its jurisdiction over a breach of the BIT. 

Specifically, SPA Article 14.2, referring disputes arising from the SPA to the ICC, does 

                                                
 
 
30 SGS v. Philippines, ¶125-127; Dolzer and Schreuer, page 172. 
31 Noble Venture, ¶82. 
32 Noble Ventures, ¶82; ILC Articles, Article 4, ¶6; Schill – Umbrella Clauses, page 325.  
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not preclude this Tribunal of its jurisdiction over a BIT claim, nor can it render the BIT 

claim inadmissible.  

75. Although having a similar factual basis, the breach of BIT Article 6.2 is of a different 

nature than the contractual claim. The cause of action is different, as it is based on 

Respondent’s breach of its international law obligation. This Tribunal has jurisdiction 

over breaches of the BIT and is the best forum to adjudicate the present dispute.  

76. Many arbitral tribunals have held that a contractual forum selection clause cannot 

prohibit a tribunal, convened under the relevant BIT, from considering a breach of the 

BIT.33 

77. The decision in Vivendi I - Annulment is the leading reference on the distinction between 

contract and treaty claims. The Tribunal’s award is relevant as it provides a guide for 

distinguishing between a breach of the SPA and breach of BIT Article 6.2. The Vivendi I 

- Annulment Committee held that a breach of a BIT and a breach of contract are two 

distinct issues.34 Each question must be determined by reference to its own applicable 

law.35 According to the Tribunal:  

“[W]here “the fundamental basis of the claim” is a treaty laying down an 
independent standard by which the conduct of the parties is to be judged, the 
existence of an exclusive jurisdiction clause in a contract between the 
claimant and the respondent state or one of its subdivisions cannot operate 
as a bar to the application of the treaty standard.”36 

78. The fundamental basis of the present claim is the breach of BIT Article 6.2, an 

independent treaty standard. As this BIT claim and a contractual claim under the SPA are 

two distinct claims, one jurisdiction does not override the other. CAM can claim for a 

breach of the BIT or the SPA. The two claims can coexist and CAM has the right to 

choose which one it wishes to pursue, based on the appropriate, applicable law.  

                                                
 
 
33 Vivendi I, ¶53-54; Vivendi I Annulment, ¶95-103; SGS v. Paraguay, ¶138.  
34 Vivendi I Annulment, ¶96; SGS v. Pakistan, ¶147; Impregilo, ¶258.  
35 Vivendi I Annulment, ¶96.  
36 Vivendi I Annulment, ¶101. 
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79. Some tribunals have found that a forum selection clause can take precedence over a BIT 

dispute settlement clause. The majority of these tribunals, however, based their reasoning 

on the incorrect assumption that contractual forum selection clauses are more specific to 

the dispute than a BIT dispute settlement clause. However, Schreuer explains:  

“The [SGS v Pakistan] Tribunal’s reasoning ignores the fact that the dispute 
settlement clause in the BIT is merely a standing offer to investors. By 
accepting that offer an investor perfects a specific arbitration agreement. 
While the contract clause refers to any dispute arising from the contract, the 
ICSID arbitration agreement, as perfected through the institution of 
proceedings, applies only to the specific dispute. It follows that the ICSID 
arbitration agreement is the more specific one.”37 

80. CAM invites this Tribunal to follow the apposite reasoning in the Vivendi I – Annulment 

conclusion, finding that the breach of BIT Article 6.2 is a treaty based claim distinct from 

a contract claim under the SPA. SPA Article 14 does not preclude the specific 

jurisdiction of this Tribunal, created by the agreement to arbitrate in BIT Article 8. 

81. A contrary finding would deprive CAM of the core benefit of the treaty: the resolution of 

disputes under BIT jurisdiction. It would also deprive BIT Article 6.2 of effect and would 

run contrary to the BIT`s object and purpose.  

                                                
 
 
37 Schreuer - Calvo’s Grandchildren, page 10.  
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II. MERITS 

82. In this section, CAM will demonstrate that (1) Respondent illegally expropriated CAM’s 

Investment under BIT Article 4.1; (2) Respondent breached the FET standard under BIT 

Article 2.1(b); (3) Respondent breached the FPS standard under BIT Article 2.1(b); and 

(4) CAM’s rights are impaired by the arbitrary and discriminatory MAB Act and 

Labeling Ordinance.  

1. RESPONDENT ILLEGALLY EXPROPRIATED CAM’S INVESTMENT UNDER BIT ARTICLE 
4.1. 

83. CAM will demonstrate that (A) CAM’s tangible and intangible property rights are 

protected against expropriation without compensation under the BIT; (B) Respondent’s 

actions have substantially deprived CAM of its investments; and (C) Respondent’s 

implementation of the MAB Act substantially deprived CAM of its trademark rights. 

84. Further, (D) Respondent cannot avoid liability through the police powers exception; and 

(E) this expropriation is illegal because Respondent has not fulfilled the legality criteria 

under BIT Article 4.1. 

A. CAM’s tangible and intangible assets are protected against expropriation 
without compensation under the BIT. 

85. FBI and CAM’s assets meet the definition of Investment under BIT Article 1.1 and are 

protected against expropriation without compensation under BIT Article 4.1. 

86. CAM’s Investment in FBI as a whole, and CAM’s specific property rights have been 

affected by Respondent’s measures. Further, trademarks are explicitly protected as 

Investments under the definition in BIT Article 1.1(d).  

B. Respondent’s actions have substantially deprived CAM of its Investments. 

87. Within a year and a half of the Investor’s purchase of FBI, Respondent enacted two 

measures –the MAB Act and the Labeling Ordinance– which severely affected FBI. 

Respondent’s actions breached BIT Article 4.1 because they substantially and 

indefinitely deprived CAM of its fundamental property rights.  
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88. BIT Article 4.1 prohibits Contracting States from directly or indirectly expropriating 

Investments belonging to Investors of the other Contracting State.  

89. Under customary international law indirect or de facto expropriations may occur where 

title remains intact but the property or its value is essentially lost or taken. 38 

Expropriation may occur over a period of time or through a series of measures, known as 

creeping expropriation.39 

90. The standard for indirect expropriation is ‘substantial deprivation’. This requires a fact-

specific analysis. In determining whether an indirect expropriation or taking has occurred, 

this Tribunal must consider the rights of which the Investor has been deprived, the degree 

of deprivation, and the duration of this deprivation. Professors Sohn and Baxter’s 1961 

Harvard Draft defined a “taking” as any unreasonable interference with property rights -

use, enjoyment, and disposal– for a prolonged period of time.40  

91. The Tribunal in Middle East Cement, presided by Böckstiegel, found that Egypt’s 

prohibition on the importation of cement was tantamount to expropriation of Middle East 

Cement’s investments, even though Middle East Cement retained nominal ownership. 

Egypt effectively deprived the investor of the “use and benefit” of their investment.41 

92. In 2008, Respondent sold FBI and thereafter committed two expropriatory acts. In 

November 2010, Respondent adopted the MAB Act, which severely restricts the sale and 

marketing of alcohol. In June 2011, Respondent adopted the Labeling Ordinance, which 

requires products containing Reyhan to include an explicit warning that Reyhan may 

cause cardiac complications.  

93. Respondent claims to have enacted these regulations for the sake of public health. 

However, Respondent did not consider these risks serious enough to warrant regulation 

during its ownership.  

                                                
 
 
38 Schreuer - Concept of Expropriation, ¶10-13. 
39 Generation Ukraine, ¶20.22. 
40 Harvard Draft, Article 10.3(b). 
41 Middle East Cement, ¶107. 
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94. These actions have deprived CAM of all but the title to FBI. Respondent has effectively 

taken CAM’s “fundamental rights of ownership”42 with no intention of returning them or 

compensating CAM.  

95. First, CAM is no longer able to use, enjoy or dispose of its Investment. While CAM 

retains title and possession of FBI, FBI’s operations have been reduced by 96 percent. 

FBI cannot dispose of its Investment because it has been forced to pledge its assets and 

claims to recovery to its lenders. 

96. Second, FBI’s good-will has been taken. FBI’s brands, particularly Freebrew, are the 

heart of its business. The MAB Act prevents FBI from using its trademarks to denote 

brands. The Labeling Ordinance mandates that FBI convey to potential customers that 

Freebrew is harmful. Because of these expropriatory acts, the only distinguishing feature 

of Freebrew is a label suggesting it will cause cardiac complications.  

97. Third, FBI is now on the verge of bankruptcy. To comply with the MAB Act, FBI had to 

undergo an expensive seven-month reconfiguration. Following implementation of the 

MAB Act, sales dropped by 60 percent during the first two quarters of 2011, amounting 

to a loss of net income of USD 10,000,000 and a loss of revenue of 60 percent.43 

98.  Following the Labeling Ordinance, FBI’s sales fell by an additional 20 percent. 

Consequently, FBI was forced to let go over half of its employees and partially suspend 

production, reducing output from 130,000,000 to 5,000,000 decaliters per annum.44 

99. Respondent’s actions have deprived CAM of its fundamental property rights, to a 

substantial degree, indefinitely.  

 

 

                                                
 
 
42 Tippetts, ¶225-226. 
43 SoC, ¶13. 
44 SoC, ¶19-20. 



Team Krylov, Memorial for Claimant 

 22 

C. Respondent’s implementation of the MAB Act substantially deprived CAM of its 
trademark rights.  

100. Even if the Tribunal does not accept that CAM has been substantially deprived of the 

whole of FBI, it must find that Respondent substantially deprived CAM of its trademarks 

because (i) CAM cannot use the trademarks, which (ii) frustrates CAM’s legitimate 

expectations.  

i. Respondent substantially deprived CAM of its trademarks because it prohibits CAM 
from using its trademarks. 

101. BIT Article 1.1 explicitly states that trademarks are Investments under the BIT. BIT 

Article 4.1 protects Investments from expropriation without compensation. CAM’s 

trademarks are Investments that are protected against expropriation without 

compensation under the BIT. 

102. Use is central to trademark protection. According to the World Intellectual Property 

Organization (“WIPO”), trademarks are “distinctive signs, used to differentiate between 

identical or similar goods and services offered by different producers or service 

providers”.45 A trademark owner’s use of their mark in association with a good indicates 

the presentation and level of quality that a consumer can expect from that product. In fact, 

in Ruritania, maintaining registration of a trademark is dependent upon a trademark 

holder’s use of their mark.46 

103. The MAB Act mandates plain packaging, prohibiting CAM from using their trademarks 

as all text must be written on white labels, in the same colour and the same font. Further, 

CAM is prohibited from selling Freebrew in their 0.8 liter bottle, which is a registered 

trademark.  

104. Respondent cannot escape liability for the MAB Act by suggesting that CAM retains 

their trademark rights, evidenced by registration. First, these registrations will expire 

within five years of the implementation of the MAB Act because CAM will not have 
                                                
 
 
45 WIPO – Trademarks Gateway. 
46 PO No 2, ¶3.  
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used their marks and use is a prerequisite for maintaining registration. Second, in any 

case, retaining “title” to an investment does not preclude a finding of expropriation.47 

105. In prohibiting CAM from using their trademarks, Respondent has denied CAM the 

benefit of these assets and damaged FBI’s good-will.  

ii. Respondent’s implementation of the MAB Act frustrated CAM’s legitimate 
expectations because it contravenes TRIPS and the Paris Convention. 

106. Respondent is a signatory to the agreement on Trade-Related Aspects of Intellectual 

Property Rights (“TRIPS”) and the Paris Convention on the Protection of Industrial 

Property (“Paris Convention”). These agreements should be interpreted in light of VCLT 

Article 31.1(3). When CAM purchased FBI it was entitled to expect that Respondent 

would respect its own laws and international commitments and thus, not substantially 

deprive CAM of the use of its trademark. 

107. Dolzer states that in the context of expropriation, the concept of legitimate expectations 

“focus[es] on the legal situation in the host country at the time of the investment.”48 

Further, Douglas opines that “it is the municipal law of the host state that determines 

whether a particular right in rem exists.”49  

108. In discussing legitimate expectations, the Tribunal in Azurix stated that expectations “are 

not necessarily based on a contract but on assurances explicit and implicit, or on 

representations made by the State which the investor took into account in making the 

investment.”50 

109. TRIPS Article 20 explicitly protects the ‘use’ of a trademark against unjustifiable 

encumbrances.51 The plain packaging requirements in the MAB Act violated CAM’s 

legitimate expectations by encumbering the use of their trademarks “unjustifiably”. 

                                                
 
 
47 Starrett Housing, ¶154. 
48 Dolzer, page 78.  
49 Douglas, page 198. 
50 Azurix, ¶318.  
51 TRIPS, Article 20. 
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Respondent has not even attempted to justify this encumbrance with evidence that plain 

packaging will achieve their purported goal of reducing alcoholism and exposure of 

youth to alcohol. 

110. Paris Convention Article 10bis requires Respondent to protect against unfair 

competition.52 The MAB Act runs afoul of Paris Convention Article 10bis because it 

removes protection against unfair competition and can lead to confusion about the source 

of beer products. CAM’s products were formerly easily identifiable due to their distinct 

labels and larger bottle size, but presently an FBI brand now appears nearly identical to 

those of competitors on the shelf beside it.  

111. Respondent’s suggestion that CAM should have anticipated regulatory change after the 

election of the New Way Party has no effect on the legitimacy of CAM’s expectations. If 

it were so, the protection from investment treaties would become discretionary, 

undermining the purpose of entering into the treaty in the first place. 

112. Respondent has expropriated CAM’s trademarks, substantially depriving CAM of its 

trademark rights, frustrating its legitimate expectations, and resulting in a loss of CAM’s 

good-will. 

D. Respondent cannot avoid liability through the police powers exception. 

113. Even if this Tribunal accepts that police powers exist, they must be limited. Where police 

powers do not justify the State’s actions, compensation is owed; a State’s “mere assertion” 

that actions were taken within police powers is not conclusive.53 

114. In addressing police power this Tribunal should follow the approach applied in Tecmed. 

The Tribunal in Tecmed concluded police powers can only be justified in exceptional 

circumstances;54 they then undertook a proportionality analysis.55 Schill endorses this 

                                                
 
 
52 Paris Convention, Article 10bis. 
53 Christie, page 335. 
54 Tecmed, ¶115. 
55 Tecmed, ¶121-122. 
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approach, opining that many domestic courts and dispute settlement bodies throughout 

the world use a proportionality analysis when faced with competing interests.56  

115. The Tecmed analysis involves weighing the State’s purpose against three relevant factors: 

the measure’s reasonableness, the extent of economic deprivation benefit and the 

investor’s legitimate expectations.  

116. This Tribunal should follow this analysis in light of the BIT Preamble, which calls for 

balance between the interests of Investors and those of the Contracting States. 

Respondent’s regulations were not a valid exercise of police powers because the MAB 

Act and Labeling Ordinance had a disproportionate effect on CAM’s Investment relative 

to Respondent’s objective.  

117. The MAB Act fails the Tecmed proportionality analysis because (1) the Act’s negative 

effects far outweigh its objectives; (2) it had a severe economic impact on CAM, and; (3) 

it violated CAM’s legitimate expectations. 

118. First, the MAB Act is unreasonable. Respondent has offered no evidence that the MAB 

Act will achieve its objectives of curbing alcohol dependency and youth exposure. CAM, 

on the other hand, has presented voluminous evidence that its Investment has effectively 

been taken. Additionally, the MAB Act disproportionately affected CAM as it has been 

forced to discontinue the sale of Freebrew in the 0.8 liter bottle, an iconic product. 

119. Second, the MAB Act’s financial impact was severe. CAM lost 60 percent of its revenue 

and suffered a net loss of income of USD 10,000,000. 

120. Third, CAM had a legitimate expectation that Respondent would continue to protect the 

trademark rights historically used by FBI while owned by Respondent. The MAB Act 

failed to respect this legitimate expectation as CAM is prevented from exploiting the 

benefit of this asset, the ability to differentiate their products from competition.  

                                                
 
 
56 Kingsbury and Schill, page 3.  
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121. The Labeling Ordinance is also a disproportionate measure that fails the Tecmed test. 

While owning FBI, Respondent decided not to act on the HRI Interim Report’s finding 

that Freebrew might cause a risk for consumers. Only once FBI was transferred to a 

foreign investor, CAM, did Respondent impose the onerous Labeling Ordinance.  

122. First, the Labeling Ordinance is unreasonable. The negative effect of the Ordinance far 

outweigh Respondent’s objective to warn people of a purported risk. Again, 

Respondent’s sale of Freebrew for several years while it knew of the alleged risks of 

Reyhan, undermines the claimed gravity of the objective. Further the foundation of the 

objective, the HRI Report, is flawed.57  

123. Second, following the Labeling Ordinance, revenue fell by an additional 20 percent, 

lowering FBI’s revenue at the end of 2011 by 90 percent of the revenue for the same 

period in 2009. 

124. Thus, Respondent cannot avail itself of the police powers exception, it must demonstrate 

that its objectives were proportionate with the damage caused to CAM’s Investment.  

125. In Chemtura, the Tribunal accepted that Canada had acted within its police powers in 

regulating lindane.58 Myriad unchallenged studies had already led to a global consensus 

that the insecticide posed a serious risk to public health and the environment, 

necessitating its elimination from use. Chemtura required a high evidentiary standard to 

satisfy the use of Canada’s police powers. This Tribunal should demand a similar 

evidentiary threshold as NAFTA’s expropriation clause (Article 1110) is nearly identical 

to BIT Article 4.1.  

126. Because Respondent cannot justify CAM’s substantial deprivation using the police 

powers exception, Respondent’s actions are an “expropriation” and are compensable. 

 

                                                
 
 
57 SoC, ¶17. 
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E. The expropriation is illegal because Respondent has not fulfilled the criteria 
under BIT Article 4.1. 

127. According to BIT Article 4.1, a Contracting State may only expropriate or nationalize the 

investment of an Investor if the expropriation is: (i) for the public benefit; (ii) not 

discriminatory; carried out under due process of law; and, (iii) against compensation. 

Respondent failed to meet these criteria. 

i. Respondent’s measures are not for the public benefit. 

128. In ADC, the Tribunal stated that satisfying a treaty requirement for “public interest” 

requires a “genuine interest of the public.”59 In this case, the BIT requires that measures 

be for the “public benefit”. This is arguably a higher standard than public “interest” 

because it suggests that expropriatory measures not only be taken for matters that affect 

the public, but rather they must benefit the public. This is the ordinary meaning of BIT 

Article 4.1.  

ii. Respondent’s measures are discriminatory. 

129. According to Dolzer and Schreuer, discrimination can take many forms.60 A measure 

may have general application and still produce discriminatory effects.61 The UNCTAD 

Study titled “Taking of Property” explains that as the concept of regulatory takings 

becomes prominent “any taking that is pursuant to discriminatory or arbitrary action, or 

any action that is without legitimate justification, is considered to be contrary to the non-

discrimination requirement, even absent any singling-out on the basis of nationality.”62 

130. Respondent’s measures are discriminatory because they draw a distinction between 

Freebrew and other alcoholic beverage producers, in a way that cannot reasonably be 

supported by the evidence. Respondent cannot justify the discriminatory impact of the 

                                                
 
 
59 ADC, ¶432. 
60 Dolzer and Schreuer, page 195. 
61 LG&E, ¶146. 
62 UNCTAD – Taking of Property, page 13. 
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MAB Act’s restriction on bottle size in the absence of evidence that rationally connects 

such a restriction to its objective.  

iii. Respondent did not pay compensation. 

131. To meet this element, BIT Article 4.3 requires that compensation be effected prior to 

expropriation. Compensation must be (a) equivalent to the value of the Investment before 

the actual or threatened expropriation, (b) paid without delay and including usual bank 

interest, and (c) effectively realizable and easily transferable. In Santa Elena, the 

Tribunal stressed that the purpose for which the expropriation was effected (in that case 

the environment) does not alter the legal character of the taking, or the requirement for 

compensation.”63  

132. In this case, Respondent has not paid CAM any compensation for expropriating FBI, thus 

they have not met this requirement. 

2. RESPONDENT BREACHED THE FET STANDARD UNDER BIT ARTICLE 2.1(b). 

133. Respondent breached its obligation under BIT Article 2.1(b) by failing to accord FET to 

CAM. (A) FET is an autonomous treaty standard, distinct from the minimum standard of 

treatment. Through the implementation of the MAB Act and Labeling Ordinance, (B) 

Respondent failed to accord FET to CAM.  

134. This section will also demonstrate that Respondent’s actions were in bad faith, breaching 

the FET standard. 

A. FET is an autonomous treaty standard, distinct from the minimum standard of 
treatment. 

135. Under BIT Article 2.1(b), Respondent is obliged, in every case, to accord CAM’s 

Investments “fair and equitable treatment”. This Article is an autonomous treaty standard 

and must be distinguished from the minimum standard of treatment, under customary 
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international law.64 The BIT provides no definition of FET; this Tribunal must adopt the 

ordinary meaning of FET and interpret it in light of the BIT’s object and purpose.65 

136. Absent a textual link to the minimum standard of treatment (as found in NAFTA66), 

tribunals have consistently interpreted FET as an autonomous standard when faced with a 

similar provision,.67  In the present case, BIT Article 2.1(b) does not mention the 

minimum standard of treatment. Dolzer and Schreuer support this interpretation:  

“As a matter of textual interpretation it seems implausible that a treaty would 
refer to a well known concept such as the ‘minimum standard of treatment in 
customary international law’ by using the expression ‘fair and equitable 
treatment’. If the parties to a treaty want to refer to customary international law, 
one would assume that they would refer to it as such rather than using a different 
expression.”68 

137. Interpreting the FET standard in line with the minimum standard of treatment would 

deprive BIT Article 2.1(b) of any independent meaning, and imbue the provision with 

meaning not intended by the Contracting States.69 The content of the FET standard 

contained in the present BIT is therefore autonomous from that of the ‘minimum standard 

of treatment in customary international law.’ 

B. Respondent failed to accord FET to CAM.  

138. In this section CAM will establish (i) the content of the BIT’s autonomous FET standard. 

CAM will then demonstrate that (ii) Respondent failed to respect CAM’s legitimate 

expectations, and that (iii) Respondent acted in bad faith toward CAM; both are breaches 

of the FET standard under the BIT. 

 

                                                
 
 
64 Tecmed, ¶155-156; Azurix, ¶360; MTD, ¶112-3; Dolzer and Schreuer, page 132.  
65 VCLT, Article 31. 
66 NAFTA, Article 1105.1. 
67 Enron, ¶258; Total, ¶107; Tecmed, ¶155-6; MTD, ¶110-12; Saluka, ¶286-95; Bayindir, ¶176-178; Lemire 
¶235-254.  
68 Dolzer and Schreuer, page 134.  
69 Tecmed, ¶156.  
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i. The content of the BIT’s autonomous FET standard. 

139. The content of the FET standard is not defined by BIT Article 2.1(b). This Tribunal must 

determine the particular content of the Article based on the facts of the present case. 70 

However, tribunals have consistently interpreted and applied similar FET provisions, 

providing useful and persuasive reference to define the content of BIT Article 2.1(b).  

140. The Tribunal in Tecmed delineated the content of FET. Despite a textual limitation on the 

FET standard “according to international law,” in Article 4.1 of the Spain-Mexico BIT, 

the Tribunal found that FET requires that the host State regulate in a consistent and 

transparent manner, allowing investors to know before hand the regulations that will 

govern their investments and to plan accordingly; and, provide treatment that does not 

affect investors’ expectations, at the time of investment.71  

141. This tribunal should follow this standard in defining the content of BIT Article 2.1(b). 

The Tecmed standard is particularly persuasive for two reasons: it has been followed by a 

preponderance of arbitral awards, and the present BIT is not confined by the textual 

limitation present in the Spain-Mexico BIT. 

142. The UNCTAD Sequel on FET72 further refines the content of the FET standard based on 

the converging decision of many tribunals. The standard prohibits arbitrariness, denial of 

justice, abusive treatment and discrimination by host states. It also protects investor’s 

legitimate expectations. The UNCTAD Sequel also concluded that bad faith on the part 

of a host state would be conclusive in finding that a breach of FET has occurred.73  

143. In considering Respondent’s breach of FET, this Tribunal does not have to find that one 

of Respondent’s actions violated FET. Rather, they only need to establish whether the 

treatment accorded to CAM can cumulatively be considered unfair and inequitable.74  

                                                
 
 
70 Noble Ventures, ¶181. 
71 Tecmed, ¶154. 
72 UNCTAD – FET, page xvi.  
73 UNCTAD – FET, page 58. 
74 El Paso, ¶510-9; Bayindir ¶181, 380-1.  



Team Krylov, Memorial for Claimant 

 31 

144. The remainder of this section will demonstrate Respondent breached its obligation to 

accord FET through its failure to respect CAM’s legitimate expectations with regard to 

its Investments. Respondent’s bad faith also constitutes a breach of this standard.  

145. The regulatory measures implemented by Respondent breach the FET standards of 

arbitrary and discriminatory treatment as well. As the same facts speak to Respondent’s 

breach of the BIT’s impairment provision under Article 3.1(c), breach of this standard is 

addressed at paragraph 169.  

ii. Respondent failed to respect CAM’s legitimate expectations. 

146. It is widely accepted that protection of an investor’s legitimate expectations is one of the 

cornerstones of the FET standard.75 A breach of Investor’s legitimate expectation with 

respect to its Investment is therefore a breach of Respondent’s obligation to accord FET. 

Respondent’s adoption of the MAB Act and Labeling Ordinance violated CAM’s 

legitimate expectations with respect to its Investment.  

147. The legitimacy of an investor’s expectations is a factual determination that considers the 

legal framework and specific representations made by the host state at the time of 

investment. Further, the investor’s expectations must be reasonable.  

148. As Dolzer and Schreuer explain, CAM is entitled to rely on: “… legislation and treaties, 

assurances contained in decrees, licences, and similar executives statements, as well as 

contractual undertakings …” at the time of investment in establishing its legitimate 

expectation with regard to the legal framework and future treatment of its investment. Of 

these, “[u]ndertakings and representations made explicitly or implicitly by the host state 

are the strongest basis for legitimate expectations.”76 Implicit in this is the legitimate 

expectation that such a legal framework will remain stable and predictable.77  

                                                
 
 
75 Sempra, ¶303; Enron, ¶264; Tecmed, ¶154; LG&E, ¶131.  
76 Dolzer and Schreuer, page 145.  
77 CMS, ¶274; Enron, ¶260; LG&E, ¶124; Tecmed ¶167. 
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149. CAM’s legitimate expectations were specifically based on Respondent’s legal framework 

and explicit representations at the time of investment. By implementing the MAB Act 

and Labeling Ordinance, Respondent drastically departed from the legal framework 

offered to CAM at the time of investment in three ways.  

150. First, CAM legitimately expected that FBI would be able to continue using its trademarks 

and trade dress. At the time of investment, these assets were protected under Ruritania’s 

Trademark Act. CAM also took into account Respondent’s international commitment to 

protect intellectual property rights including its ratification of the Paris Convention. FBI’s 

trademark and trade dress registration in accordance with Ruritania’s Trademark Act 

specifically committed Respondent to protection of CAM’s Investment before that law. 

This legitimate expectation was breached as CAM is now prevented from exercising its 

interest in its trademark and trade dress due to the MAB Act.  

151. Second, CAM legitimately expected that it would be able to continue using Reyhan for 

the distinctive flavouring of FBI’s principle product Freebrew, a crucial aspect of FBI’s 

business-model success. This expectation was based on Respondent’s explicit contractual 

representation in the SPA78 that Reyhan consumption did not pose any risk to consumers. 

At the time of investment, only Respondent was aware, based on the HRI’s Interim 

Report, that Reyhan caused health risks.  

152. Third, Respondent’s actions, through its failure to disclose the 2005 HRI Interim Report 

and failure to consult affected parties79 in advance of issuing the Labeling Ordinance, 

demonstrates a complete lack of transparency in the adoption of regulations. It also fails 

to provide a stable and predictable legal framework to investors. Such transparency and 

predictability of governmental action were legitimate expectations of CAM at the time of 

investment and accord with the FET standard under the BIT. 
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153. Drastic changes to Respondent’s regulatory framework, applicable to CAM, violated 

CAM’s reasonable expectations with respect to Ruritania’s legal framework and specific 

representations at the time of investment.  

iii. Respondent acted in bad faith toward CAM. 

154. Although proof of bad faith is not required to prove a breach of FET,80 failure to act in 

good faith will in every case constitute a breach, as good faith is inherent in the FET 

standard.81  

155. By acting in bad faith toward CAM, Respondent breached its obligation to accord FET. 

Actions of Respondent –through the sale of FBI to Contifica Group, effected on false 

representation, and followed by the implementation of legislation and regulations that 

extinguished CAM’s investment, benefiting Respondent– were done in bad faith. 

156. Respondent became aware of the alleged risk present in FBI’s principle product Freebrew 

before the sale of FBI to Contifica Group, when the MHSSR received HRI’s Interim 

Report in 2005. For three years they continued to sell Freebrew to Ruritanian citizens, 

ignoring the risks presented in the report.  

157. Instead of adopting the precautionary approach while they still owned FBI, Respondent 

decided to sell the brewery for a USD 300,000,000 profit. The subsequent introduction of 

the Labeling Ordinance demonstrates the direct shift of risk onto a foreign investor, CAM. 

At the time they implemented the Labeling Ordinance, they were not acting on new 

information but only relying on confirmation of the exact conclusion found in the Interim 

Report. 

158. Proceeding in this way unfairly advantaged Respondent in two ways. First, it allowed 

Respondent to introduce legislation that purportedly had to be taken, yet was not taken, 

based on the same information Respondent possessed during its ownership tenure. 

                                                
 
 
80 CMS, ¶280; Tecmed, ¶153; El Paso, ¶357.  
81 Tecmed, ¶153; Sempra, ¶297-9; Saluka, ¶307; Genin, ¶367.  
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Second, Respondent avoided suffering a 90 percent loss of sales in a State owned 

enterprise while profiting from the sale of FBI.  

159. The shift of risk to CAM, in light of Respondent’s appeal to the precautionary principle, 

asks CAM to bare the burden of the alleged risks present by Freebrew, for which the 

State was perfectly in a position to prevent, in advance of the sale of FBI. Such actions 

demonstrate bad faith on behalf of Respondent. 

3. RESPONDENT BREACHED THE FPS STANDARD UNDER BIT ARTICLE 2.1(b).  

160. Respondent’s actions and regulatory changes breached the standard of full protection and 

security under BIT Article 2.1(b) as it failed to guarantee CAM’s Investment stability in a 

secure legal environment. While arbitral tribunals have mainly applied the standard of 

FPS to cases of physical protection of tangible assets, protection under FPS is 

increasingly being recognized as applying in other circumstances.  

161. BIT Article 2.1(b) provides that: “Each Contracting State shall in its territory (b) in every 

case accord Investments by Investors of the other Contracting State … full protection and 

security under this Treaty” (emphasis added). If the Contracting States to the BIT had 

intended to limit application of FPS to physical security they would have include such a 

limitation explicitly in the BIT. In Vivendi II the Tribunal ruled that in the absence of any 

textual limitations, FPS must be interpreted as applying to any act that deprives an 

investment of FPS.82 

162. CAM’s investments include FBI’s intangible intellectual property assets and good will. 

Such assets are considered an Investment under the BIT as defined in Article 1.1(d) and 

(e). It is therefore inconsistent with the framework of the BIT to limit FPS to physical 

security, as intangible investments must also be accorded FPS.83  

163. The Tribunal in National Grid agreed with the findings of an UNCTAD study in respect 

of the FPS standard. The Study explained that:  

                                                
 
 
82 Vivendi II Award, ¶7.4.15. 
83 Siemens, ¶303; Frontier Petroleum, ¶263. 
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“where ‘investment’ includes intellectual property, an investor may contend that 
the obligation to exercise reasonable care to protect intellectual property against 
private infringement may require making available some form of remedy against 
those who infringe copyrights or patents.”84   

164. The Tribunal concluded that FPS does not carry the implication that this protection is 

inherently limited to protection and security of physical assets.  

165. To accord FPS to CAM’s investment, Respondent had to insure a secure physical, 

commercial and legal environment.85 Respondent failed to accord such treatment in two 

ways.  

166. First, Respondent’s Adoption of the MAB Act legally deprived CAM of any meaningful 

protection under the Trademark Act. Indeed, by prohibiting CAM from using its 

trademark and trade dress, all other protection accorded to this Investment were rendered 

meaningless. Although the explicit protection afforded by Trademark rights is the 

exclusion of use by others, the implicit corollary to this right is the right to benefit from 

the mark’s role in distinguishing CAM’s product. A right rendered devoid of meaning in 

the absence of an ability to use the mark.  

167. Second, Respondent failed to provide any legal protection against misleading commercial 

attacks by competitors, aimed at FBI and directly impacting the value of CAM’s 

investment.86 

168. A failure to act can amount to a breach of the Standard. FPS places a positive obligation 

upon Respondent to protect Investor’s Investments. In Frontier Petroleum, arbitrators 

Williams, Alvarez and Schreuer found that:  

“the wording of these full protection and security clauses suggest that the host 
state is under an obligation to take active measures to protect the investment from 
adverse effects that stem from private parties …”87  

                                                
 
 
84 National Grid, ¶182, 187. 
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169. The evisceration of all legal protection accorded to CAM’s IP through the MAB Act and 

Respondent’s failure to provide legal protection against the libellous actions of FBI’s 

competitors rendered this Investment worthless. In both instances, Respondent failed to 

accord full protection and security. 

4. CAM’S RIGHTS ARE IMPAIRED BY THE ARBITRARY AND DISCRIMINATORY MAB ACT 
AND LABELING ORDINANCE.  

170. BIT Article 3.1 prohibits Respondent from impairing by an arbitrary or discriminatory 

measure the Investor’s right to the management, maintenance, use, enjoyment or disposal 

of its Investments. Respondent breached this obligation because (A) the MAB Act and 

Labeling Ordinance are unreasonable; and (B) they discriminate by drawing unreasonable 

and unjustified distinctions. Further, (C) Respondent does not meet the high threshold for 

the exception clause found in the BIT.  

171. In any case, (D) Respondent’s arbitrary and discriminatory measures are a breach of its 

obligation to provide fair and equitable treatment. 

A. The MAB Act and Labeling Ordinance are unreasonable. 

172. Respondent breached the prohibition against arbitrary impairment by adopting the MAB 

Act and Labeling Ordinance. 

173. This section will demonstrate that (i) a measure is arbitrary where no reasonable 

relationship exists between Respondent’s objective and the measure taken; (ii) provisions 

of the MAB Act arbitrarily impair CAM’s rights; and (iii) the Labeling Ordinance 

arbitrarily impairs CAM’s rights. 

i. A measure is arbitrary where no reasonable relationship exists between Respondent’s 
objective and the measure taken. 

174. A measure is arbitrary when it is not done according to reason or judgment, but derived 

from mere opinion, and not based in law or due process.88 A measure is not arbitrary “if 
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[it] is a reasonable and proportionate reaction to objectively verifiable circumstances.” 89 

To be rational, measures also need to be reasonable; there must be an appropriate 

correlation between the objectives and the measures taken to achieve them.90 

175. As Heiskanen91 explains, the proper approach is to first determine whether any rationale 

or justification has been put forward in support of the measure. If it has, then second, it 

must be determined whether there is a reasonable relationship between the purported 

justification and the measure. 

176. AES v Hungary92 found that to determine an act’s unreasonableness, two elements need 

to be analysed: the existence of a rational policy, based on a logical good sense 

explanation; and the reasonableness of the act of the state in relation to the policy. 

Reasonableness, in this context, requires a rational decision-making process, including 

consideration of the balance of interests, effects of a measure and any burdens on the 

investor or its investments.93 

177. Where measures affect the Investment of an Investor under the BIT, the State should first 

engage in a rational decision making process. This process should consider the effect of 

the measure on foreign investment.94  

ii. The MAB Act arbitrarily impairs CAM’s rights. 

178. The MAB Act impaired CAM’s right to manage, use and enjoy its Investment. The stated 

objective of the MAB Act is to reduce alcohol addiction, exposing youth to alcohol and 

to prevent associating alcohol with a healthy lifestyle and athletic excellence. To achieve 

this, the MAB Act imposes the following restrictions on CAM’s Investment: it prohibits 

marketing any alcoholic beverage on television or at sporting events; it prohibits selling 

alcoholic beverages outdoors, at any sporting event, and between 9pm and 9am; it limits 

                                                
 
 
89 Dolzer and Schreuer, page 193; Schreuer - Arbitrary and Discriminatory, page 188. 
90 AES, ¶10.3.7-10.3.9. 
91 Heiskanen, page 103-106. 
92 AES, ¶10.3.7-10.3.9. 
93 LG&E, ¶158.  
94 LG&E, ¶158. 
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the size of alcoholic beverage containers to 0.5 liter bottles; and it mandates plain 

packaging. 

179. These measures are arbitrary because no evidence has been presented to demonstrate that 

a restriction on alcohol sale and marketing will reduce alcoholism and youth exposure to 

alcohol. The effects are disproportionate to the objective.  

180. These measures impaired CAM’s Investment rights in three ways. First, restricting 

bottles larger than 0.5 liters impaired CAM’s trade dress rights. Second, restricting the 

packaging of alcoholic beverages impaired CAM’s trademark rights. Third, restricting the 

marketing and sale of FBI’s products impaired CAM’s right to enjoyment and disposal of 

its Investment. Cumulatively, these measures caused a 60 percent decline in revenue, 

placing FBI on the verge of bankruptcy. 

iii. The Labeling Ordinance arbitrarily impairs CAM’s rights. 

181. The Labeling Ordinance is arbitrary because there is no convincing evidence that Reyhan 

causes cardiac complications. The HRI Report’s findings do not support the Ordinance’s 

disproportionate effect on FBI.  

182. The Labeling Ordinance directly impaired CAM’s enjoyment of its Investment, including 

the good-will associated with its brand. A financial audit following the introduction of the 

labeling regulations, found that FBIs sales fell a further 20% in the last quarter of 2011, 

with total revenues down in the last quarter of 2011 down by 90 percent of revenue for 

the same period of 2009. FBI was forced to let go over half its employees.  

183. Further, the timing and reliance on the findings of the HRI Report are arbitrary. 

Respondent’s decision not to act on the Interim Report, and then implement the Labeling 

Ordinance upon confirmation of the exact same findings after selling FBI, demonstrates 

the arbitrary nature of its decision.  
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B. The MAB Act and Labeling Ordinance draw unreasonable and unjustified 
distinctions between Freebrew and investments in like situations. 

184. Under BIT Article 3.1(c) Respondent cannot impair CAM’s rights by drawing an 

unjustified distinction between investments in similar situations.  

185. This subsection will establish that (i) discrimination occurs when Investments in like 

situations are treated differently without reasonable justification. (ii) The Labeling 

Ordinance discriminates against CAM by treating different economic sectors the same, 

where pertinent differences are present. (iii) The MAB Act’s discriminatory impact on 

Freebrew relative to other Alcoholic Beverage producers is disproportionate. 

i. Discrimination occurs when Investments in like situations are treated differently 
without reasonable justification. 

186. Based on the ordinary meaning of BIT Article 3.1(c), the only requirement to find a 

breach of this article is a determination that ‘discrimination’ has occurred that impaired 

Claimant’s rights.  

187. According to Schreuer, 95  discrimination need not be based on an intention to 

discriminate. The primary criterion for a finding of discrimination is whether in fact the 

challenged measure resulted in differential treatment relative to other investors in similar 

situations.96 The Saluka Tribunal determined that a State’s conduct is discriminatory if (i) 

similar cases are (ii) treated differently (iii) and without reasonable justification.97 The 

corollary to this is equally applicable:  

 “discrimination may in general be said to arise where those who are in all 
material respects the same are treated differently.” 98 (emphasis added)  

188. The criteria for establishing similarity are undefined. Determining investments in “like 

situations” must be done in light of the object and purpose of the BIT. That a central tenet 

                                                
 
 
95 Schreuer – Arbitrary and Discriminatory, page 188.  
96 SD Myers, ¶252-254; Occidental, ¶177; Siemens, ¶321. 
97 Saluka, ¶313. 
98 Total, ¶210. 
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of the BIT is the promotion and protection of Investment, it is reasonable to first establish 

the comparator group on the basis of investors in economically competitive relationships.  

189. Similar to the Tribunal in Pauschok and following the language used in WTO/GATT 

cases, this Tribunal should consider like investments engaged in “competitive or 

substitutable” economic sectors to determine the appropriate and reasonable comparator 

group.  

190. Once the Claimant can demonstrate that they have experienced different treatment than 

an investor in like situations, the burden of proof lies with Respondent to demonstrate 

that the basis for differentiating the situation of the investor, in relation to the measure, is 

reasonable and justified.99  

191. Discrimination implicates the arbitrariness of the distinction drawn in relation to the 

objective sought. A measure must therefore be reasonable in relation to its objective. De 

facto discrimination on the basis of foreign ownership, whether or not the purported 

distinction is taken on that basis, undermines Respondent’s claim that such a distinction 

is reasonable, and not arbitrary. 

ii. The Labeling Ordinance discriminates against CAM by treating all products 
containing Reyhan the same, where material differences exist. 

192. By applying the Labeling Ordinance to all products containing Reyhan, Respondent 

treated many different companies in the same way. Such similar treatment of differently 

positioned companies, without reasonable justification is discriminatory.  

193. It is uncontested that the Labeling Ordinance was imposed on all products containing 

Reyhan. However, these products are materially different in relation to the distinction 

drawn. Respondent has not provided evidence that justifies assimilation of these 

differently situated companies for the purpose of achieving the purported objective of the 

Ordinance.  

                                                
 
 
99 Nycomb, Section 4.3.2., page 99.  
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194. Respondent’s reliance on the HRI’s report is an insufficient justification. The report 

failed to consider the effect of Reyhan combined with alcohol and the other ingredients of 

Freebrew and other exogenous health risks.100 In light of these facts and without further 

justification by Respondent, demonstrating that similar treatment of differently situated 

investors cannot be demonstrated to be reasonable. 

iii. The MAB Act unreasonably differentiates Freebrew relative to other alcoholic 
beverage producers. 

195. The MAB Act’s purported goal of reducing alcoholism has a de facto discriminatory 

impact on FBI. The appropriate comparator group is other alcoholic beverage producers 

as this distinction is rationally related to MAB Act’s objective.  

196. Although the measures of the MAB Act apply equally to all alcoholic beverage producers, 

the restriction on bottle size only affects FBI.101 The de facto distinction between FBI and 

other alcoholic beverage producers based on bottle size is unreasonable given its severe 

impact on FBI and the lack of a reasonable connection between this distinction and the 

stated objective. No evidence has been presented by Respondent to demonstrate that 

smaller bottle sizes will reduce alcoholism. 

C. Respondent does not meet the high threshold for application of BIT Article 3.2.  

197. Measures that “have to be taken for reasons of public security and order” under BIT 

Article 3.2 are precluded from breaching Investors’ substantive rights under BIT Article 

3.1. Respondent fails to dispose of this burden. First (i) BIT Article 3.2 is not self-judging. 

Second, (ii) customary international law informs the content of BIT Article 3.2. Based on 

this standard (iii) Respondent fails to demonstrate that its regulatory objectives meet the 

required threshold.  

 

 

                                                
 
 
100 SoC, ¶17. 
101 Po No 3, ¶16.  
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i. BIT Article 3.2 is not self-judging. 

198. BIT Article 3.2 allows Respondent to escape liability for breach of its commitments 

under BIT Article 3.1. Allowing Respondent to freely interpret the provision would place 

Investors at a disadvantage, defeating the object and purpose of the BIT. In the absence 

of explicit language to the contrary –i.e. “that it considers necessary”- tribunals have 

consistently interpreted such provisions as not self-judging.102  

ii. Customary international law informs the content of BIT Article 3.2. 

199. There is no material difference for purposes of interpretation between measures that 

“have to be taken” and those that are “necessary”. The absence of the word ‘necessity’ in 

BIT Article 3.2 is no bar103 to consideration by this Tribunal of the substantive content of 

the Article in relation to the customary international law standard of necessity. The 

imperative “have to be” is, in this context, synonymous with this definition.104  

200. The conclusion of Continental Casualty and the CMS and Sempra annulment committees 

-that the Article 25 is distinct and operates separately from the US-Argentina BIT Article 

XI- is consistent with using ILC Article 25 to inform the content of BIT Article 3.2.  

201. US-Argentina BIT Article XI, as with the present BIT Article 3.2, does not define the 

substantive meaning of the Contracting State’s ‘essential security interests’ or ‘necessity’. 

The Tribunal must therefore look elsewhere to determine its content.105 Although not 

identical to customary law, it is appropriate to interpret the content of BIT Article 3.2 in 

light of the standard of necessity defined by ILC Article 25. 

202. BIT Article 3.2 should not be interpreted more broadly than ILC Article 25. Such an 

interpretation would open the scope of application of BIT Article 3.2 wider than that of 

customary law. The CMS annulment decision106 in effect established a treaty standard, by 

                                                
 
 
102 CMS, ¶366-373; LG&E, ¶212; Enron, ¶322-342; Sempra, ¶364-391. 
103 Alvarez and Khamsi, page 432. 
104 OED, Definition of necessity. 
105 Enron, ¶333. 
106 CMS Annulment, ¶128-136. 
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way of its interpretation, that provides less protection to the investor than customary law. 

As Dolzer and Schreuer explain "[i]n general, such an emergency clause should not be 

construed in a manner that places the investor into a less favourable legal situation than 

that accorded under customary international law”107 

iii. Respondent fails to demonstrate that its regulatory objectives meet the required 
threshold. 

203. This Tribunal must not interpret BIT Article 3.2 more broadly than the standard 

established by ILC Article 25. Respondent fails to demonstrate that the MAB Act or 

Labeling Ordinance qualify as measures that had to be taken for public security and 

order.  

204. Interpretation of the meaning of “public security and order” in BIT Article 3.2 should not 

be deferential to Respondent because the provision excuses violations of treaty 

obligations. The Tribunal in LG&E found that a State’s essential security interests would 

be threatened where there is a serious threat against its existence, its political or economic 

survival, the maintenance of essential services and operational possibilities, or the 

conservation of internal peace or territory's ecology.108 

205. Interpretation of necessity under the BIT must reflect that Article 3.2 was not meant to 

undermine the very protections the BIT confers on foreign investors. Measures that 

impose significant costs on investors and do not produce meaningful effects should not 

be covered. Further, ILC Article 24 requires a close causal connection between the 

essential interest and the means chosen to achieve that end.109 

206. The MAB Act and Labeling Ordinance are not grave threats to Respondent’s public 

security. The lack of evidence and the fact that the purported threats are not sufficiently 

serious to require an outright ban, undermine Respondent’s claim that its objectives 

constitute a “public security” objective.  

                                                
 
 
107 Dolzer and Schreur, page 184-85. 
108 LG&E, ¶251, 253. 
109 Reinisch, Article XX.  
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207. Further, the lack of causal connection between the measures taken and Respondent’s 

purported objectives make it impossible for Respondent to demonstrate its measure is 

adequate, or the least-restrictive measure available to achieving its objective. 

D. In any case, Respondent’s arbitrary and discriminatory measures are a breach of 
FET. 

208. There is a significant degree of overlap between the FET and non-impairment standards. 

Where an investment is subject to arbitrary or capricious treatment, the FET standard is 

violated.110 As the Tribunal in CMS noted: 

“The standard of protection against arbitrariness and discrimination is related to 
that of fair and equitable treatment. Any measure that might involve arbitrariness 
or discrimination is in itself contrary to fair and equitable treatment.”111 

209. The non-impairment requirement merely identifies more specific effects of any such 

violation, namely with regard to the operation, management, maintenance, use, 

enjoyment or disposal of the investment by the investor.112 

210. The FET and impairment standards can therefore be applied in close conjunction.  

211. Without prejudice to the argument presented above, should this Tribunal determine that 

Respondent’s measures were not sufficiently unreasonable to find arbitrary or 

discriminatory impairment, such measures are still unfair and inequitable. 113 

Respondent’s failure to consider the disproportionate impact of its measures on CAM, in 

the face of weak evidence supporting the Labeling Ordinance’s objective and any 

evidence supporting a causal connection between the measures taken and the objectives 

results in the unfair and inequitable treatment of CAM, in violation of Article 2.1(b). 

                                                
 
 
110 Vasciannie, page 43.  
111 CMS, ¶290. 
112 Saluka, ¶460. 
113 LG&E, ¶162-163. 
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III. DAMAGES 

212. Respondent has violated its obligations under the BIT and should be ordered to pay 

compensation to CAM for all the damages CAM has incurred. (1) The damages include 

the loss of sales by CAM’s bottling and agricultural business located outside of Ruritania. 

These businesses are an indivisible part of CAM’s Investment and their loss of sales were 

a result of FBI’s cessation of operations. CAM is therefore entitled to compensation for 

this loss under BIT Article 4.3.  

213. Further, (2) Respondent must compensate CAM for moral damage caused by the 

Respondent’s persecution of Messrs. Goodfellow and Straw, executives of CAM. 

Respondent has conceded their arrest and detention is a breach of the guarantee of full 

protection and security provided in BIT Article 2.  

1. CAM’S BOTTLING AND AGRICULTURAL BUSINESSES OUTSIDE RURITANIA ARE PART 
OF THE INVESTMENT AND ARE COMPENSABLE. 

214. Respondent’s regulatory changes caused the cessation of FBI’s operations and resulted in 

a loss of sales for CAM’s bottling and agricultural businesses outside of Ruritania. As 

these businesses are part of CAM’s Investment, Respondent must pay compensation for 

these losses.  

215. BIT Article 1.1 states that the term Investment includes every asset directly or indirectly 

invested in Ruritania. There is no explicit requirement in the BIT that an asset must be 

located within the country in order to constitute an investment.  

216. In Cargill, the NAFTA Tribunal found that Cargill, an Investor in Mexico, was entitled to 

damages for loss of sales suffered by Cargill’s businesses in the United States. The issue 

turned on Mexico’s contention that the losses suffered by Cargill were (i) not connected 

with Cargill’s “investment” in Mexico; and (ii) incurred in Cargill’s capacity as producer 

and exporter, not an “investor”. Based on these grounds, Mexico challenged the 

jurisdiction of the Tribunal. The Tribunal dismissed Mexico’s challenge and found 
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Cargill’s businesses outside Mexico were “sufficiently integrated so as to constitute a 

cohesive, indivisible investment”.114  

217. Following the acquisition of FBI by CS in 2008, CAM put into operation a production 

line at the aluminium can plant to serve the needs of FBI. In addition, the target yields at 

CAM’s agricultural businesses were determined based on the needs of FBI.  

218. The losses suffered by CAM’s bottling and agricultural businesses outside Ruritania are a 

recoverable item of damages because they are an integral part of CAM’s Investment. 

CAM’s businesses inside Ruritania do not produce these products; FBI’s incorporation 

into Contifica Group’s global procurement network was essential to the business model 

and was a fundamental consideration when investing in Ruritania. The suppliers’ loss of 

sales is a direct consequence of Respondent’s expropriation of FBI. CAM is therefore 

entitled to compensation under BIT Article 4.3 for all its Investments. 

2. RESPONDENT MUST COMPENSATE CAM FOR THE MORAL DAMAGE CAUSED BY THE 
ARREST AND DETENTION OF FBI’S EXECUTIVES. 

219. As admitted by Respondent, the arrest and detention of Messrs. Goodfellow and Straw 

was a violation of the guarantee of full protection and security under BIT Article 2.1(b). 

CAM should be compensated under the distinct head of moral damages for the grave loss 

of good-will caused by Respondent’s unlawful arrest and for the damages caused by the 

detention of FBI and CAM’s executives. 

220. Under ILC Article 31, a state must make full reparation for any “injury” caused to 

another entity by an internationally wrongful act, where “injury” includes “any damage, 

whether material or moral.”115  

221. The Tribunal in Desert Line recognised that an injury to a corporation’s credit, reputation 

and prestige is a form of moral damages that can be compensated.116 In that case, three of 

the company’s executives where physically threatened, arrested and detained for three 
                                                
 
 
114 Cargill, ¶523. 
115 ILC Articles, Article 31. 
116 Desert Line, ¶20, 33-34, 36-49, 247.  
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days. The Tribunal held the Yemeni government should provide compensation, under the 

distinct head of moral damages, to a corporation for its officers’ psychological suffering 

directly resulting from physical actions conducted by police offers.  

222. The Tribunal in Lemire defined the requirements of moral damages and concluded that 

moral damages are appropriate if the host state’s actions involve physical duress, result in 

mental suffering or loss of reputation, and if the cause and effect of those actions are 

grave. 117  Respondent’s arrest of Messrs. Goodfellow and Straw meets these three 

elements.  

223. First, Messrs. Goodfellow and Straw were under physical duress. They were arrested at 

the airport by Respondent’s authorities without lawful purpose and then held in a cell for 

a period of twelve days with no explanation. This detention occurred after Messrs. 

Goodfellow and Straw were specifically told by Respondent that they were permitted to 

travel outside of Ruritania.  

224. Second, these events resulted in CAM’s loss of reputation. CAM’s Investments include 

FBI’s good-will. FBI is Ruritania’s oldest and largest brewery and was recognized as “the 

safest place to work” in Ruritania. This reputation, which took years to build, was ruined 

when Respondent’s police leaked the detention video and the Prosecutor’s Office made 

official statements that the executives were responsible for corruption. These events made 

national television as they were broadcast by Ruritania’s most popular TV channel, Free 

TV. 

225. Third, the degree of these actions is grave. The effect of Respondent’s actions is to create 

the assumption, across Ruritania, that CAM is “responsible for corruption.” Respondent 

never explained, nor offered an apology for these actions leaving the doubt created about 

CAM’s alleged unlawful actions.  

                                                
 
 
117 Lemire, ¶333. 
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226. This Tribunal must award moral damages to CAM to compensate both the loss of 

reputation and the damages suffered by CAM’s executives due to Respondent’s breach of 

BIT Article 2.1(b).  
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REQUEST FOR RELIEF 
 

227. Claimant respectfully asks this Tribunal to find that: 

1) it has jurisdiction over the present dispute; 

2) CAM’s claims are admissible; 

3) Respondent expropriated CAM’s Investment in contravention of BIT Article 4.1; 

4) Respondent failed to accord FET and FPS to CAM in contravention of BIT Article 

2.1(b); 

5) Respondent arbitrarily and discriminatorily impaired CAM’s Investment in 

contravention of BIT Article 3.1(c);  

6) Respondent’s breaches of the BIT are not justifiable, neither under the BIT nor 

customary international law;  

7) damages suffered by CAM’s subsidiaries are recoverable items of damages;  

8) moral damages should be awarded to CAM for Respondent’s breach of FPS; and  

9) that it should proceed to the second stage of proceedings and award remedies and 

damages to CAM.  
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